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January 18, 1983

Mr. Len C~ Beanland, Manager
General Construction Personnel
Pacific Gas and Electric Company
345 Mission Street, Room 6B18
San Francisco, CA 94106

Dear Len:

Pursuant to my discussion with Dave Lee on Janaury 5, 1983,
find below the agreed upon list of beginning classifications in
General Construction Department.

0050
0054
0885
0910
0916
0947
0955
1080
1926
2584
02.45

0314
0880
1210

FIELD CLASSIFICATIONS

Engineer's l>.id
Routine Clerical Assistant
Field Garageman
Groundman
Camp Helper
Helper
Kitchen Selper B
Laborer
Painter Helper
~gG~\~~sF\~d.ll~~

S~RVICE CENTE'>\

Routine Shop Clerk
.Garageman
Materials Man

AddEd ;:;er AJ,.c;-e-nl0? -I-)8/83
CLASSIFICATIONS ~ k:2

As is stated in Mr. I. W. Bonbright's letter of
!\ovember 23, 1982, item #2, the above listed classifications
are not to receive, at the starting rate, a wage increase in
1983 and, at the six month rate, each shall be increased by
3.5 percent in 1983.



Mr. Len C. Beanland, Manager -2-
~/8.~

January 17, 1983

Item 2(a) of Mr. Bonbright's letter makes reference to
"Beginner's classifications listed in Exhibit VII of the
Physical Agreement", intending to include all those classifications
listed above. As has been noted subsequent to the conclusion
of bargaining, however, General Construction Department Beginner's
classifications have not previously been included in Exhibit VII.
Along with the conclusion of 1982/1983 negotiations, thereforej the
above listed General Construction Department Beginner's classifi-
cations have become a part of Exhibit VII and should be included
in the next printing of the Agreement.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

~CerelY'

RO~lCUP
AS~~~~~ Business Manager

RS/rlm



EXHIBIT VII
BEGINNER1S CLASSIFICATION

AUXILIARY OPERATOR*
Steam Generation-Operating

ROUTINE HYDRO CLERK
Electric Hydro-Clerical

ROUTINE PLANT CLERK
Steam Generation-Clerical

GARAGEMAN
General Services-Garage

GARDENER
General Services-Building Maintenance
Electric Maintenance

GROUNDMAN
, Electric Transmission an-d Distribution

GROUNDMAN, NIGHT
Electric Transmission and Distribution

HELPER
Electric Meter
Electric Maintenance
Steam Generation-Technical
Steam Generation-Mechanical
Steam Generation-Electrical
Steam Heat
Gas Transmission and Distribution
Gas Plant Maintenance
Water
General Services-Building Service
Pipe Line Operations-Transmission Maintenance
Pipe Line Operations-Technical Maintenance
Materials Distribution-Machine Shop
Materials Distribution-Electric and Utility

WATER FACILITIES MAINTENANCEMAN*
Water

COOK1S HELPER
Electric Operating
Pipe Line Operations-General

SHIFT HELPER
Gas Measu rement and Control

HOUSEBOY
Electric Operating

HOUSEKEEPER
Electric Operating

JANITOR
Steam Generation-Operating
General Services-Building Maintenance
Pipe Line Operations-Plant Maintenance
Materials Distribution



f-t1-~3

~I 3.2-

JANITRESS
General Services-Building Maintenance

SECOND· OPERATOR
Electric Operating

OPERATOR-I N-TRAI NING*
Electric Operating

ASSISTANT COMPRESSOR PLANT OPERATOR
PLO-Plant Operating

TERMINAL- OPERATOR*
PLO-Transmission Operation

ASSISTANT PUMP TESTER
Customer Services

MATERIALSMAN*
General Services-Warehouse
Materials Distribution-Stationery
Materials Distribution-Central Warehouse

PLANT ASSISTANT
Gas Meter Repair Plant

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION DEPARTMENT

FIELD CLASSIFICATIONS

0050 Engineer's Aid
0054 Routine Clerical Assistant
0245 Routine Field Clerk
0885 Field Garageman
0910 Groundman
0916 Camp Helper
0947 Helper
0955 Kitchen Helper B
1080 Laborer
1926 Painter Helper
2584 Waitress C

SERVICE CENTER CLASSIFICATIONS

0314 Routine Shop Clerk
0880 Garageman
1210 Materials Man

*Wi" not be considered a beginning job for bidding purposes for employees
in the same line of progression, but will be considered as a beginning job
for a" other employees.


